UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2001

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Richard J. "Dick" Weaver.
- WHEREAS, Richard J. "Dick" Weaver was born in York, Pennsylvania on August
- 4 27, 1946, to the late Richard Eugene Weaver and Betty Elaine Barley Weaver; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Richard Weaver retired after 47 years spent educating the youth of
- 6 Kentucky and Pennsylvania. He taught in Miami and York in Pennsylvania before
- 7 moving to Kentucky and teaching in Christian County, Todd County, and Muhlenberg
- 8 County. He spent his last years at University Heights Academy as music teacher and
- 9 athletic director; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Weaver shared his life as a member of First United Methodist
- 11 Church; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Weaver departed this earthly life on March 3, 2019, leaving
- his family, his friends, and his community in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Weaver is survived by his wife, Dianne Weaver; and his son,
- 15 Justin J. Weaver;
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 17 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 18 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 20 most profound sympathies upon the passing of Richard J. "Dick" Weaver and extend
- 21 heartfelt condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourn this day, it does so in
- 23 honor and loving memory of Richard J. "Dick" Weaver.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 25 copy of this Resolution to Representative Myron Dossett for delivery.